
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 
To: The members of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Leigh Redman Councillor Tony Lock Councillor Connor Payne 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
 
 
Issued by Scott Wooldridge, (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
 

 

Public Agenda Pack

Page 1



 

 

GUIDANCE FOR PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
The Council in support of the principles of openness and transparency allows filming, 
recording and taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the public providing it is 
done in a non-disruptive manner. No filming or recording will take place when the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting. As a matter of courtesy to the public, anyone 
wishing to film or record proceedings is asked to provide reasonable notice to the Democratic 
Services Team on 01823 357628 or democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk so that the 
Chair of the meeting can inform those present. 
 
 
QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR PETITIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or may make 
a statement or present a petition by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the 
Monitoring Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5.00pm on 14 April 
2023.  
 
The maximum time for each speaker is 3 minutes with a maximum time of 20 minutes for all 
speakers in total.  In exceptional circumstances the Chair has discretion at meetings to accept 
questions, statements or petitions without any prior notice.      
 
Questions, statements or petitions must: - 
(a) relate to a matter for which the Council has a responsibility, or which affects the County, 
(b) not be defamatory, frivolous or offensive, 
(c) not be substantially the same as a question/statement/petition which has been put at a 

meeting of the Council in the past six months and 
(d) not require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 
Your safety at public meetings is very important to us and space at this venue may be limited.  
We therefore encourage the public to join us virtually.  Please contact Democratic Services 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk for the on-line link to the meeting. 
 
 
REPORTS 
 
Agendas, reports and minutes can be accessed via the council's website: 
www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers.  If you need to access any of the papers in an 
alternative format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille etc) or in community languages please 
contact the report author giving as much notice as possible.  It should be noted that re-
formatting or translation of committee reports before the date of a particular meeting cannot 

be guaranteed. 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
http://www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee - 10.00 am Monday, 17 April 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  
 

5 - 6 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or personal 
interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 
  

3   Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage Private 
Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement (Pages 9 - 11) 
  

4   Application for a private hire vehicle licence (Pages 13 - 100) 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for a private hire vehicle licence. 
The vehicle proposed within the application does not conform with the requirements of the 
relevant legacy Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, in so far as it is not 
compliant with the current European Emission Standard (EURO). 
 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Although the main report for this item not confidential, supporting 
appendices available to Members contain exempt information and are therefore marked 
confidential – not for publication.  At any point if Members wish to discuss information 
within this appendix then the Council will be asked to agree the following resolution to 
exclude the press and public:  
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting, on 
the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there would be a 
likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972: 
 
Reason: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
http://www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

Page 6



 

SOMERSET COUNCIL 

UNITARY COUNCILLORS WHO ARE ALSO TOWN AND/OR 
PARISH COUNCILLORS 

UNITARY 
COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 

Steve Ashton Crewkerne Town Council / Hinton St 
[...]
ells City Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Heather Shearer Street Parish Council 
Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Fran Smith Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 
Richard Wilkins Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Dave Woan Yeovil Town Council 
Ros Wyke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 8



Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement  
 
 

1. The Chair will open the Hearing and introduce the Sub-Committee and Officers. They 
will then ask each Party to introduce themselves.  

2. The Chair will confirm that if a Party is not present their representation/application will 
be read and taken in to account in reaching the decision.  

3. The Chair will address any registerable interest arising under the Code of Conduct.  

 

4. The Chair will consider any submitted requests from a Party for permission for another 

person to appear at the Hearing. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will retire to 

deliberate before making a decision.  

 

5. The Chair will confirm that the Hearing will take the form of a round-the-table 

discussion led by the Sub-Committee in accordance with this procedure. If all Parties 

present confirm that they have seen and understood the procedure to be followed at 

the Hearing and agree that they are ready to proceed then the Hearing shall 

commence.  

6. The Chair will remind everyone that the purpose of the Hearing should be borne in 
mind at all times i.e.  

To enable those with a right to appear, to amplify their written application or 
representation. It is also to assist the Sub-Committee to gather evidence and 
understand the relevant issues.  

 
7. The Chair will confirm what advance papers have been received and that these have 

been read.  
 

8. The Chair will make clear that all Parties should only address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to matters they have raised in their application/representation. Any Party 
wishing to submit late evidence at the Hearing will only be able to do so with the 
consent of all Parties present and with the consent of the Sub-Committee.  

 
9. The Chair will confirm whether all Parties have seen and understood the procedure to 

be followed and are ready to proceed with the Hearing.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



10. The Chair will ask the Applicant whether they wish to make any amendments to their 
application with a view to addressing any issues raised by representations.  

 
11. Order of Oral Presentation  

 
(a) The Licensing Officer will present their report outlining the details of the 

application/notice/representations received.  

(b) Any Party may question the Licensing Officer.  

(c) The Members may question the Licensing Officer.  

(d) Responsible Authorities will present their case and call any witnesses.  

(e) Any Party may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.  

(f) Members may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.  

(g) Other Person(s) will present their case in turn and call any witnesses.  

(h) Any Party may question the Other Person(s).  

(i) Members may question the Other Person(s).  

(j) The Applicant/Licence Holder will present their case and call any witnesses.  

(k) Any Party may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.  

(l) Members may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.  

 
The Chair at their discretion, may change the order of oral presentation at any stage, if 
it is considered to be beneficial to the flow of the hearing.  

 
12. Before moving on to the next Party, the Chair will check there are no further points the 

current Party wishes to make or any further questions that need to be put to that Party.  
 

13. The Licensing Officer may present any further information such as proposed non-
mandatory Conditions deriving from the Operating Schedule or suggested by any 
Party. However, it will remain for the Sub-Committee to determine what conditions will 
apply, if any, should the application be successful.  

 
14. Each Party will be invited to make closing submissions in the following order –  

a. Responsible Authorities  

b. Other Persons  

c. The Applicant  

d. Licensing Officer  

Page 10



 
15. The Chair will then close the Hearing and the Sub-Committee will retire to determine 

the matter. The Legal Advisor will retire with the Sub-Committee to answer any points 
of law.  

 
16. The Sub-Committee will come to a decision which will be sent to the Applicant and all 

other relevant Parties together with the details of the right to appeal.  
 
NOTE:  
In producing this procedure the following has been considered: -  
The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Decision Report – Regulatory Decision 
 

 
 

 

Application for a private hire vehicle licence 
 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Local Member(s) and Division: N/A 
Lead Officer: John Rendell, Licensing Manager 
Author: Rachel Lloyd, Specialist – Licensing, and John Rendell 
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@somerset.gov.uk, john.rendell@somerset.gov.uk  
 
 
Summary  
 
1. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for a private hire 

vehicle licence.  
 
2. The vehicle proposed within the application does not conform with the 

requirements of the relevant legacy Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, in so far as it is not compliant with the current European Emission 
Standard (EURO). 

 

Recommendations 
  
3.  The Licensing Sub-Committee must resolve to do one of the following: 
 

a. Grant a private hire vehicle licence. 

b. Refuse to grant a private hire vehicle licence. 

4.  The Licensing Manager and Specialist for Licensing recommend the application 
be refused, for reasons explained within this report. 

 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
5. The vehicle proposed in the private hire vehicle licence application to which this 

report relates, attached at Appendix A, is unsuitable as it does not meet the 
requirement described at paragraph 3.11 of the 1.3 of the relevant policy that “all 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rachel.lloyd@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:john.rendell@somerset.gov.uk


new licensed vehicles to be compliant with the current European Emission 
Standard (Euro)”.  

 
6. As paragraph 1.3 of the relevant states, “Public safety and confidence is 

paramount.” This should be the main consideration when exercising functions in 
relation to the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and 
private hire operators. Officers do not believe it would be proportionate to depart 
from the relevant policy and grant a private hire vehicle licence on grounds that 
the applicant was unfamiliar with that policy. 

 
Other options considered 
 
7.  The Council has a statutory duty to grant or refuse the application. 
 
Links to Council Vision, Business Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
 
8.  The Council has a statutory duty to determine applications for hackney carriage 

and private hire driver, vehicle and private hire operator licences. Be that as it 
may, in this instance the matter at hand is relevant to the Council’s priority of ‘A 
Greener, More Sustainable Somerset’.  

 
9.  Granting of a private hire vehicle licence to the vehicle proposed in the 

application would be a departure from the ‘Environment vehicle standards’ 
element of the relevant policy adopted by South Somerset District Council in 
2022 and would seem to be contrary the above mentioned Council priority. 

 
Financial and Risk Implications 
 
10.  There are no financial implications.   
 
11.  There are no significant risks identified providing the application is determined 

correctly, in accordance with the legislation and having had due regard to the 
South Somerset policy. 

  
Legal Implications 
 
12.  Should a licence be refused, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
HR Implications 
 
13.  None. 

Page 14



 
Other Implications: 
 
14. None. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
15.  When exercising its functions, the Council must consider the three aims of the 

Public Sector Equality Duty. These are: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

• Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

• Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

16. The protected characteristics are: 

• Age; 
• Disability; 
• Gender reassignment; 
• Marriage and civil partnership; 
• Pregnancy and maternity; 
• Race; 
• Religion and Belief; 
• Sex; 
• Sexual orientation; 

 
17. This report does not have any equality implications. 

Community Safety Implications  
 
18.  None. 
 
Climate Change and Sustainability Implications  
 
19.  South Somerset District Council incorporated the ‘Environmental vehicle 

standards’ within its hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy in 2022 
to help reduce the number of older vehicles which have higher harmful emissions. 

Page 15



Licensing vehicles which do not meet these standards is clearly contrary to the 
aim of the policy. 

 
Health and Safety Implications  
 
20.  None. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Implications  
 
21. Poor air quality can be detrimental to physical health, and mental well-being due 

to climate anxiety.  
 

22. The adoption of the ‘Environmental vehicle standards’ requirement by South 
Somerset District Council in 2022 would have significant positive impacts on the 
three priorities from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

Social Value 
 
23. As the contents of this report do not relate to a procurement process, there are 

no social value implications. 
 

Scrutiny comments / recommendations: 
 
24. As this report relates to a statutory function of the Council, which is the 

responsibility of the Regulatory Committee (delegated to a Sub Committee), 
there are no scrutiny comments or recommendations.  

 
Background 
 
30. Section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 gives 

the Council the power to license private hire vehicles. This section states that the 
Council shall not grant a licence unless it is satisfied that the vehicle: 

 
• Is suitable in type, size and design. 
• Is not of such design and appearance that it may be confused with a 

hackney carriage (better known as a ‘taxi’). 
• Is in a suitable mechanical condition. 
• Is safe and comfortable. 
• Is adequately insured. 

 
 

Page 16



6.  A Council’s specific requirements in relation to each of the aforementioned 
criteria is found in its hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy. 
Somerset Council has not yet adopted a hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing policy, meaning that each of the policies adopted by the predecessor 
District Councils continue to govern how vehi
[...]
ww.hpi.co.uk/content/diesel-news-the-future-of-diesel/hpi-euro-
emission-standards-checker/  

 
9.  The application and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix B 

(confidential). 
 

Page 17

https://www.hpi.co.uk/content/diesel-news-the-future-of-diesel/hpi-euro-emission-standards-checker/
https://www.hpi.co.uk/content/diesel-news-the-future-of-diesel/hpi-euro-emission-standards-checker/


10. The vehicle proposed within the application, registration G** ***, is a Skoda 
Superb, first registered with the DVLA in June 2015. The Euro emissions standard 
of the vehicle is Euro 5 (Euro 6 having been mandatory for new cars from 
September 2015 onwards). This has been checked using the website mentioned 
above. The vehicle is therefore not compatible with paragraph 3.13 of the South 
Somerset policy. 

 
11. The applicant’s partner has made a written submission in support of her partner’s 

application, attached at Appendix C (confidential). In the submission, she wrote 
that she was not aware of the rules, or else would have not let her partner buy the 
vehicle. The applicant was, presumably, also unaware of the Euro 6 requirement. 
However, it should be noted that as part of the application (section 5), the 
applicant signed a declaration, part of which read “I have read South Somerset 
District Council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy and Guidance and undertake in 
the event of a licence being granted to observe and adhere to it.” It seems more 
likely than not that the applicant failed to read the South Somerset policy and 
familiarise himself with the various requirements, prior to buying the car and 
making the application.  

 
12. The Licensing Manager and Specialist accept that this it is more likely than not 

that this was a genuine, albeit careless, error on the applicant’s part. It is 
acknowledged that refusal to grant a licence would mean the applicant has lost 
money on their investment in the vehicle. However, this is not a material 
considerati
[...]
ge Test 
 

2.6 New Drivers applying for either a Hackney or Private Hire driver licence must 
complete a Knowledge Test. This will be to a standard and requirement approved by 
the Licensing Authority. Drivers will be allowed to have a maximum of 3 attempts at 
passing the test. After 3 failures of the test, the Licensing Authority will not continue 
with the application. The driver will not be permitted to reapply for a drivers licence or 
book a knowledge test for 12 months from the date of the third failure. The fee for the 
knowledge test is non-refundable in the event of a withdrawn, refused or failed 
application. The knowledge test policy is set out in Appendix A 

Medical Examination and Driver Health 
 

Page 28



Appendix A 

Appendix A, Page 11 of 69 
 

2.7 Drivers must take a medical examination to DVLA Group 2 standard.  This must 
be carried out by a medical professional who has access to the driver’s medical 
records. The completed medical will include a date / age specified by the professional 
as to when the driver is next due a medical test. If no date is given, then current DVLA 
group 2 medical guidance will apply.  

2.8 The Licensing Authority will issue a reminder to the driver shortly before the 
medical expires.  If a medical expires with no replacement, then the hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers licence will be suspended and the driver will be required 
to return their paper licence and driver identification badges immediately to the 
licensing unit. These will not be released back to the driver until a completed 
successful medical has been received.  

2.9 Failure to comply with the request to return badges from the Licensing Authority 
will usually result in penalty points being issued which may result in a referral to a 
licensing committee recommending suspension or revocation of the drivers licence. If 
a proprietor is known, they will also be informed of the driver’s situation and instructed 
to comply in not permitting drivi
[...]
ailable via an enhanced DBS check but instead that which would be 
disclosed on a basic check. 

 

Conditions 
3.8 Conditions will be applied to vehicle licences granted by South Somerset District 

Council. The conditions can be found in the following appendices 
 

Hackney Carriage vehicle licence conditions Appendix F  

Hackney Carriage Byelaws Appendix G 

Page 37



Appendix A 

Appendix A, Page 20 of 69 
 

Private Hire vehicle licence conditions Appendix H  

Inspection of Vehicles 
3.9 The vehicle must be inspected at the Councils in-house maintenance department, 
or authorised equivalent and a pass certificate issued. In addition, proprietors may 
have to submit their vehicle for scheduled inspection at a reasonable time and location 
within the District as specified in a written notice, issued to the proprietor. Notice is 
considered served, if issued personally to them, posted to, or left at, the last known 
address of the licence holder.  

MOT  
 

3.10 A current MOT certificate is required on all vehicles over one year old. This is in 
addition to the Council vehicle inspection test carried out annually or biannually.  

Insurance 
 

3.11 The Licensing Authority will require a suitable policy of insurance on grant or 
renewal of any hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence.  
 
3.12 Before permitting any licensed Hackney Carriage driver to drive the vehicle, the 
licence holder shall ensure that the driver is adequately insured to do so. 
 
Environmental vehicle standards 
 

3.13 In recognition of the Council’s wider role, the Licensing Authority will require all 
new licensed vehicles to be compliant with the current European Emission Standard 
(EURO) 

3.14 In line with South Somerset District Council’s Environment Strategy applicants 
are actively encouraged to promote and invest in vehicles and related technologies 
that offer the best environmental standards in terms of emissions, the use of cleaner 
fuels, fuel and engine efficiency (
[...]
or fails to offer all 
reasonable assistance to, authorised officers or Police officers in pursuance of their 
duties relating to Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
or the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847, shall be guilty of an offence.  

5.25 Where a driver licence is suspended or revoked and the company the individual 
works for is known; the company will be informed of the suspension or revocation.  

Appeals against Suspensions, Revocations & Refusals 
  

5.26 The Council will (usually within 5 working days) give reasons in writing why the 
licence has been suspended, revoked or refused. Full details of how to appeal against 
the decision will be issued in this communication. Appeals must be made to the 
Magistrates court, and can only relate to the decision, or any conditions imposed. The 
appeal must be within 21 calendar days of the date of the notification letter. If 
appealed, then the licence remains operational until the appeal is heard unless the 
original decision was on the grounds of public safety. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Appendix A 

Appendix A, Page 35 of 69 
 

Appendix A Knowledge Test Policy 
 
 
An invigilator will be present during the test. If in their opinion the test has been 
conducted incorrectly, any results are void. The applicant may put questions to the 
invigilator before the test, but not during the test. The invigilator will not explain 
questions to the applicant during the test, as this could be considered giving that 
applicant an advantage. All questions will be provided in English only. No translators 
or interpreters are permitted during the test.  

The applicant must not bring any equipment that may help them with the test, such as 
mobile phones and books. Possessions must be handed to the invigilator before the 
start of the test. No one may sit with the applicant during the test. There will be no 
discussion with anyone during the test period, wit
[...]
lude suspension or 
revocation of the driver’s licence.    

 

1.8 If it is felt that the matter does not warrant suspension or revocation of the 
licence, a written warning may be issued to the driver as to his future conduct.  

 

Page 80



Appendix A 

Appendix A, Page 63 of 69 
 

1.9 Periods of suspension of a licence will be dependent on the nature of the breach 
of legislation or the requirements of this Policy and the compliance history of 
the licence holder.  
 

 
1.10 A driver will always have the right to be represented at any meeting, either 

legally or otherwise, and to state any mitigating circumstances he deems 
necessary.  

 

1.11 Any driver or vehicle proprietor or operator subject to suspension or revocation 
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the suspension or 
revocation. In most cases a suspension will be subject to a 21 day appeal period 
starting on the date of the suspension notice to allow for the formal appeal 
process.  There might be occasions where immediate suspension is required 
e.g. danger to the public. 

  

1.12 The Penalty Points Scheme will operate without prejudice to Licensing 
Authority’s ability to take other action under appropriate legislation or as 
provided for by this policy.  

 

1.13 The Penalty Points Scheme outlined below identifies a number of breaches of 
conditions, byelaws and/or statutory provisions. It then indicates the number of 
points to be invoked should the breach be proven.   

 

2. Penalty Points Tariff  
 

2.1 Legislative offences and penalties: 
 

 Two statues principally create offences relating to hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles – 

 

i) Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

ii) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 

2.2 The offences are set out below under the relevant statute: 
 

Any subsequent amendments to the legislation will supersede the tables below and 
this appendix may be amended to reflect the revised legislation by way of an 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement
	4 Application for a private hire vehicle licence
	PH vehicle report Appendix A SSDC Policy
	1.0 Introduction and Foreword
	Aims of the Policy
	Legislation and Guidance
	Consultation
	General Principles
	Common Law Police Disclosure
	Fit and Proper Person
	Fit and proper person test
	Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle fit and proper person Test
	Private Hire Operator fit and proper person test

	Departure from Policy
	Review of Licences
	Review of Policy

	2.0 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Requirements
	Age requirements for drivers
	Authorisation to drive a Motor Car
	Passport Photos
	Knowledge Test
	Medical Examination and Driver Health
	Frequency of Medical Testing
	Medical exemptions
	Driving Assessment
	Safeguarding of children and vulnerable individuals
	Language proficiency
	Criminal Convictions
	Certificate of Good Conduct
	Declaration of criminal and motoring convictions
	Right to work checks
	Term and Duration of Driver Licences
	Expiry of drivers Licences and renewals
	Late renewal of drivers licences
	Changes of name / address / personal contact information
	Criminal Convictions and Motoring Offences Policy
	Motoring Offences
	Disability Awareness
	Conditions of Driver’s Licences
	Private Hire vehicle drivers
	Hackney carriage drivers
	Taximeters, fares, and fare cards



	3.0 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Lim

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the  Regulatory Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT, on Monday, 17 April 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Lock (Chair) 
Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Connor Payne  
 
In attendance: 
 
Angela Cox Rachel Lloyd  
Ann Chislett John Rendell  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
None   
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

There were no apologies for absence. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement - Agenda 
Item 3 
 
The Regulatory Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when 
considering the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, 
Operators and related enforcement.   The Chair introduced the members of the Sub-
Committee and the Officers present at the hearing. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to 



 

 

be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to 
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The applicant stated that they had not received a copy of the agenda papers prior to 
the meeting and the Chair agreed to a 5 minute adjournment to allow them to read 
the papers.  At the conclusion of the adjournment the applicant confirmed they were 
happy to proceed with the hearing. 
  

4 Application for a private hire vehicle licence - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Licensing Specialist advised that the vehicle proposed within the application 
did not conform with the requirements of the relevant legacy Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, which required new vehicle applications to meet the 
European Emission Standard (EURO) 6 emissions.  She noted that the policy was on 
the Council’s website and the declaration on the application asked applicants to 
confirm they had read the policy.  Therefore the officers recommendation was to 
refuse the application in accordance with the policy.    
  
The applicant stated that they had purchased a good low mileage vehicle in 
excellent condition and were unaware of the of the EURO 6 emission requirement 
which they would have expected to be made aware of by the licensing authority.  
They drew attention to a neighbour’s vehicle which had been licensed in January 
2023 which was a EURO 5 emissions vehicle and questioned why that had been 
allowed.  They also drew attention to business lost due to the non-plating of the 
vehicle. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the applicants confirmed: 
  

         That they had completed the application form correctly 
         They already had a EURO 4 standard vehicle which they could continue to use 
         They had held a private hire license since 2004 
         They had not been made aware of the change to the Licensing Policy in April 

2022. 
  
At the conclusion of the debate, all parties confirmed that they were satisfied with 
the conduct of the hearing. 
  
The applicant then withdrew from the room to allow Members of the Regulatory Sub-
Committee, the Specialist - Legal and the Case Officer – Strategy & Commissioning, 
attending in an advisory capacity only, to consider their decision in private. 
  



 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and 
were mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Specialist. 
  
When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman informed those present at the hearing 
of the decision of the Regulatory Sub-Committee: 
  
The Regulatory Sub-Committee hearing held on Monday 17 April 2023 in respect of 
a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence under Section 48 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 resolved to REFUSE the application 
for the following reasons. 
  

       The Sub-Committee fully considered the application and the submissions of 
the Licensing Officer and the representations made by the applicant and all 
relevant information at the hearing.  

       The Committee was mindful that there was a requirement for applicants to be 
aware of all polices when applying for a Private Hire Drivers Licence and they 
took into account that the applicant had signed the application confirming 
that they had read the policy.  

       It is important for the Council to follow the environment strategy which 
actively encourages applicants to invest in vehicles which offer the best 
environmental standards.  

        The applicant was advised that each application was based on its own merits.  

       The personal (including financial) circumstances of the applicant was not a 
material consideration in determining the application. 

 The applicant had not supplied any further evidence or sufficient reasons to 
satisfy the Sub-Committee that there are exceptional reasons to depart from 
the environment vehicle standards requirements of the policy.  

  
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the refusal of the Council 
to grant a licence. Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days from the date of the 
decision letter and should be made to the South Somerset Magistrates’ Court.  
 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.30 am) 
 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


